2001-0344
INTRODUCED BY: APRIL BLACK, COUNCILMAN, DISTRIGT V
ORDINANCE NO. p1-10-3

An ordinance to approve and authorize the
execution of a Contract with Favalora
Gonstruction, Inc., P. O. Box 628, Kenner,
Louisiana 70063, License Number 19151 for the
construction of the St Charles Parish Library,
St. Rose Branch, Project No. 20058.01 in the
amount of $1,244,614.00.

WHEREAS, sealed bids were received by the St. Charles Parish Library on August 30,
2001, for construction of the St. Charles Parish Library, St. Rose Branch;
and,

WHEREAS, the St. Charles Parish Library Board and Chenevert Songy Rodi Soderberg,
Inc., Architects for the Project, have reviewed the bids and recommend that
the Contract be awarded to the low bidder, Favalora Constructors, Inc., in
the amount of $1,244.614.00.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That the bid of Favalora Constructors, Inc. for the construction of the

St. Rose Library Branch be and is hereby accepted in the amount of $1,244.614.00.

SECTION Il. The Parish President is hereby authorized to execute the attached
contract documents.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as
follows:

YEAS: RAMCHANDRAN, FAUCHEUX, HILAIRE, FABRE, ABADIE, AUTHEMENT,
BELACK, MARINO, MINNICH
NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: NONE

And the ordinance was declared adopted this 1st day of October |, 2001, 10
become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

&l Rose Library Canlract

CHAIRMAN- %ﬂ%‘y i
secrerary; Dandiacn () @!M/’ RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH
DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT._( YT 2 200\ CLERK OF COURT QFFICE
APPROVED: DISAPPROVED- ON_ /0-3-0f
ARISH PRESIOEAT M p \/ AS ENTRY NO._ 75 §9/.53

iN MOBTGAGE /CONVEYANGE BOOK
RETD/SECRETARY: (Qc/'f' 2, 200 ] NO. 215 FOUD 957

AT- - -bbunm RECD BY- ﬁ%ﬁ’



A RCHITECGCT g

Ald Document AIQL

Standard Form of Agreement Between

Owner and Contractor

where tbedbasz‘s of payment is a
STIPULATED SUM

1987 EDITION

THIS DOCUMENT HAS IMPORTANT LEGAL CONSEQUENCES; CONSULTATION WITH
AN ATTORNEY IS ENCOURAGED WITH RESPECT TO ITS COMPLETION OR MQDIFICATION.

The 1087 Edition of AIA Document A20!, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, is adopred
in this document by referernce. Do not use with other general conditions unless this docurment is modified.

This document has been 2pproved and endorsed by The Assodared General Contetors of America.

AGREEMENT
nd

made as of the
Two Thousand and One

BETWEEN the Owner:

(Wame and address)

St. Charles Parish
P.O. Box 302
Hahnville, LA 70057

and the Contractor:
(vame and qddress)

O tole ~

day of

Favalora Constructors, Inc.

P.0. Box 628
Kenner, Louisiana 70063
The Project is:
{Name and locationy -
5t. Charles Parish Library
St. Rose Branch
St. Rose, Lanisiana 70087
The Archirecr is:
{Name died agddrs) -

Chenevert Songy Rodi Soderberg, Ine_ -
6767 Perkins Road, Suite 200
Baton Rouge, Loutsiana 70808

The Owner and Contractor agree

as set forth below.

in the year of 20 |

Copyright 1913, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1938, 1961, 1963. 1967, 1974, 1977, @987 by The American Instiuce of Archi:
tects, 1735 Nea York Avenue, ™.%., Washington, D.C. 20006, Reproduction of the marerial herein or substantial quetinon
afits provisions without written permission of the ALA violaes the copyright lan s af the United Srates and will be subject 1o

leg2! prosegurion.

ALA DOCUMENT A101 * OWNER-CONTRACTOR AGEELMENT » TWELETH EDITION = AlaT =« Zigg=

THE AMFRICAN PNTITUTE AR apr et TRCTS 1737 NEW

YORK AVENLUE 85 WM ASHINGTON. D C 20004

a1n1-1987 1




ARTICLE 1
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS e

The Contract Documents conswst of this Agreement, Conditions of the Conrragt (Genenl, Supplemenry and other Condinons),
Drawings, Specifications, addenda issued prior 10 exccution of this Agreement, other documents listed in this Agreement and
Modifications issued afier execurion of this Agreemenc; these form the Contract, and are as fully a part of the Conrracs as ifattched
to thus Agreement or repeated herein. The Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the parties hereto
and supersedss prior negotiations. representtions or agreements, either written or oral. An cnumeration of the Contract Documents,
other than Modifications, 2ppears in Article 9,

ARTICLE 2
THE WOHRK OF THIS CONTRACT

The Contractor shall execute the entire Work descnibed in the Contract Documents, excepr 1o the extent specifically indicared in
the Contract Documents 1o be the responsibility of others, or as follows:

The Contract Documents include the following:

1. Owner Contract Agreement, AIA Document A 101, dated September 5, 2001
2. The Construction Documents dated Tuly 23, 2001,

ARTICLE 3
DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

3.1 The dare of commencement is the date from which the Contract Time of Paragraph 3.2 is measured, and shall be the date of
this Agreement, as first written 2bove, unless 2 different date is stated below or provision is made for the date 1o be fixed in 2 notice
10 proceed issued by the Owner.

(tusert the date of cenmengemtent {f 18 diyfers fram the date of the Agreemient or, i applicable, state that e dalé i il be fixoed (1 8 RONCE (@ pruceed )

Urless the date of commencement is estahlished by a notice 10 proceed issued by the Owner, the Contsactor shall notfy the
Qwner in writing not less than five diys before commencing the Work 1o permit the timely filing of mortgages, mechanic’s liens
and other security interests.

3.2 The Contracior shall achisve Substanna! Completion of the entire Work not later than
(Insert the catenclar date or number afmfendﬂr ehetys afer tew dente nf camtatencemtentt Al aert gy regereraeats for eerlior Suby tarrrttel Conrpliton gy cee-
tetin portiong of the Work, if not siated eldcn ere o e Conteadt ROCHINERES )

The Contract hereby agrees to commence work under this Contract on a date specified in a written “Notice to

Proceed” by the Architect and to fully completa the project described in the Contract Documents within two

hundred , forty (240) consecutive calendar days thereafter, or within the time as may be extended as stipulated

in the Contract Documents.

, subject 1o adjustments of this Contract Time 13 prowided i the Concerer Documents.

[Isert prost wions, if onp. for Hyttedated dymeges rehatog to fulles o contplete un Dme )

The bidder hereby also agrees to pay as “Liquidated Damages™ the sum of seven hundred fifty dollars ($750.00)
for each cansecutive calendar day which the work is not complete beginning with the first day beyond the
completion time stated above.

AlA DOCUMENT AT01 = OW NER-CONTRACTOR AGIEEVENT = TWELFTH EDITION » AlA® = @195™
THE AMERICAN [NSTITLUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1733 3% YORK AVENLE M., WASHINGTOQN, D.C 20006 A101-1987 2

WARHNING: Unlicensed photocapylng violates U5, copyright laws and 1s subject to Jegal prosecutlon.



ARTICLE 4
CONTRACT SUM

4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contmctor in current funds for the Contractor's perfarmance of the Contraet the Contract Sum af
©Qne Million, Twe Hundred, Forty-four Thousand, Six Hundred, Fourteen Dollars
(£ 1,244,614.00 ) subject 10 additions and deductions as provided in the Con-

[ragr DOCuments.
4,2 The Contract Sum is based upon the following alternates, if any, which are deserined in the Comtract Documens and ars
hereby accepted by the Ownern:

(Seare the numbers or ather identification of accepted alternarey, If decisions on otber alterrates are 1o br made by the Owner subscyHCnL (0 Hhe eXECihon o Wy
this Agreemenr, artach a schedule af such other alternates showtRg the amoumnt for sach and the gaie until which that amout it ralud )

The “Base Bid" $1,207,000.00
Alternate Bid No. 1 £9.182.00
Alternate Bid No. 2 $28,432.00 .

Total:  51,244,614.00

4.3 Unit prices, if anv, are as follows:

™N/A
AlA DOCUMENT A101 *+ O% NER CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT = TWELFTH EDITION » A13% « 5 fuy"
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTs 1733 NEW YORK AVENUE, N4 WASHINGTON D . 20006 A101-1987 3

WARMING- Unlirensrd photosapving violates US coovriaht lawe and i< cishiant ¥ Jamat mrme e ae



ARTICLE 5
PROGRESS PAYMENTS -

5.1 Based upon Applications for Payment submirted to the Architect by the Contmetor and Certificates for Payment Issued by the
Architect, the Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Sum to the Contractor s provided below and
elsewhere in the Contract Documents,

5.2 The period covered by each Applicarion for Payment shal! be one ealendar month ending on the last day of the month, or 2s
follows: .

5.3 Prowided an Application for Fayment is received by the Architect not later than the | wenty-Fifth (25th)
. day ofa month, the Owner shall make pavment o) ¢ &5 rirmense nat larer th
Twenty- ) : pay Dt S TITANET MO ar
the enty-Fifth (25th) diy of the following month. 1f an application for Payment 1s received by the
Architect after the applivatdon date fixed above, pavment shall be made by the Owner not later than thi
days after the Architect receives the Application for Paymen:, iy

5.4 Each Application for Payment shal! be based upon the schedule of values submitted by the Contractor in accordance with

the Contract Documents. The schedule of values shall allocate the enrire Contract Sum amang the various portions of the Work

and be prepared in such form and supported by such daca ro substantiawe its accuracy as the Architect may require, This schedule,

unless obyected to by the Architecr. shall be used as a basis for reviewing the Concracror's Applications for Payment,

5.3 Applications for Pavment shall indicate the percentage of completion of each portion of the Work s of the end of the period
covered by the Applicanon for Pavment.

5.6 Subject to the provisions of the Contract Documents, the amount of each progress payment shall be computed as follows:
5.6.1. Take thar portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable ta completed Work as determined by multiplying the percentage

completion of each portion of the Work by the share of the toml Contragt Sum allecaed w that portion of the Work [n the schedule

of values, less reminage of Five percent
( 5 %) Panding final determinarion of cost 1o the Owner of changes in the Work, amouncs not in the dispute may be

included a5 provided in Subpamgraph 7.3.7 of the General Conditions even though the Centract S5um has not yet been adjusted
by Change Qrder:

5.6.2 Add thur portion of the Contracr Sum properly allocable 0 materials 2nd equipmen: delivered and suitably stored at the
site for subsequent incorporation in the completed construction (or, if approved in advance by the Owner, suitably stored off the
site 2t a location agreed upon in writing), less retunsge of  Five

percent ( 5 9%)

5.6.3 subrracrt the aggregate of pravious pavments made by the Owner; and

9.6.4 Subreact amounts, IF any, for which the Archirect has withheld or nullified a Certificate for Payment 25 provided in Para-
graph 9.5 of the General Conditions,

5.7 The progress payment amount determined in zecordance with Paragraph 5.6 shall be further modified under the following
circumsiances:

3.7.1 Add, upen Substantial Completion of the Work, 2 sum suff'vierr m rerease the total payments to
One Hundred  percent( 100 %) of the Contract

sum, less such amounts as the Architect shall determnine for incomplete Work and unsestled claims, and Five (5%) {or Lien Cemificate
5.7.2 add, if final completion of the Work is thereafter materially delayed through no fault of the Contractor, any additional
ameunts pavible in agcordance with Subparagraph @ 10.3 of the General Conditions,

5.8 Reducoon or hmtation of retainage, of anv. shall be as follows:

CH o i tengded priar Lo Substantwd Crumpletent of the entiee Woek o reduce or ibaft the retainage reslting from the percentages inserted in Subperes
prrpts 56 L oened 560 2 gboe e aned s i et ..-'\-rr:{mm-:! elsele hore et the Cuntrat Doctimtonts fnserr By Provistons for sueh reduclion or Iintitasn )

AlA DOQCUMENT A101 » OW AER-CONTRACTVR AGREEMENT = TWELFTH EIFTION = Al = QI_)]L),.r
THE AMERICAN [3NTITU TE QF ARCHITECTS 1733 ¥EY YORK AVENUE, N0, WANINGTON ¢ 2uuné A101-1987 4

WARMIMG: [TRllrrnead mlatneopyving visiatee S copurlamt loog end To cidslast o lamat mas oo o



ARTICLE g
FINAL PAYMENT R

Firal payment, constinuing the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be made by the Owner to the Contractor when (1)
the Contract has been fully performed by the Contacior except for the Contractor’s responsibility to correst nonconforming
Work as provided int Subparagraph 12.2.2 of the General Conditions and to satisfy other requirements, if any, which necessarily
survive final payment: and (2) a final Cenificate for Payment has been issued by the Architect; such final payment shzll be rade by
the Owner not mare than 30 days afer the issuance of the Architect’s final Cenificare for Pavment, or as follows: -

In addition to the ahove the Contractor is to provide a Lien Free Certificate from the St. Charles Parish Clerk of Court's
Office prior to Final Payment.

ARTICLE 7
MISCELLANEQUS PROVISIONS
7.1 “Where reference is made in thus Agreement ta 2 provision of the Generl Conditions or anather Contract Document, the ref-
erence refers to that provision as amended or supplemented by other provisions of the Centract Documents.

7.2 Payments due and unpaid under the Conteact shall bear interest from the date payment is due at the race stated below, or in
the absence thereof, at the legal rare prevailing from dme 1o time at the place where the Project s located.

(insert rate of iiterest agreed upon, If any)

[Cstry bt s amel regurrements ander the Feeleral Troth in Leseling ACL giotddetr stctie ancd lodal Consumer credt lates ard other regulztions ar the Quner 5 and

contractor’s principal places of business. the location of the Project atrted wlsot bere ey affect the 1 alidty of s proqision Legal adde fee should be obtalied
u fth respect lo delelteng or ntadifications, etied alsa regerdg PecplPCIeORES stoch 5 o rrlient dueltgire® O wetn oy}

7.3 Other provisions:

N/A

ARTICLE 8
TEBMINATION OR SUSPENSION

8.1 The Contract mas bBe termunated by the Owner or the Contrctor 45 protided i Article 14 of the General Condiions.

B.2 The Work muv he suspended by the Owner i provided i Article 1+ of the General Conditions

AJA DOCLIMENT A101 » OWSER-CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT « TWELFTH EDITION » 4147 » 1un-
THE AMLRICAN INSTITL TE OF SRCHITECTS. 1745 NEW YORK AVENLE AW W asHINGTON DO 20006 A101-1987 5

VA DRIRIA [l mamead shatacamrinr vinl=tes 1S efamvrinht lege amed e sk ant ta famal mee—- e i——



ARTICLE 9
ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS -

9.1 The Concract Documents, excep: for Modifications issued after exccution of this Agresment, are enumemted as Follows:

9,1.1 The Agreement is this execured Standard Form of Agresment Berween Ownier and Conrractor, AIA Docurment A101, 1987
Edirion.
9.1.2 The General Conditions are the General Conditions of the Conrract for Construction, AIA Document A201, 1987 Edition.

9.1.3 The Supplementary and other Conditions of the Contract are those contained in the Project Manual dated  July 23, 2001
, and are a5 follows:

Document Title Pages

Drawing Index — Exhibit *A”

9,14 The Specifications are those contained in the Project Manual dated 25 in Subparagraph 9.1.3, and are 25 follows:
(Either lisr the Specifications here or refer i» an exhbiint artached 10 this Agreemert )
Section Title Pages

Specification Index — Exhibit “B”

AlA DOGCUMENT A101 » OWNER-CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT » TWELFTH EDITION * A1A% + & 1087 }
THE AMERICA™ I%STiTL TE QF ARCHITECTH 1745 NEW YORK AVENUE, 5 W, WASHINGTON, D € 20005 A101-1987 &

WABMNG: |Intironcad mhntoeapving violates U 8, canvrlaht laws and 1< sublect o Iraal nmsemitian.



9.1.5 The Drawings are a3 follows, and ace dated  July 23, 2001

fEseher st the Dretteings here or rofer o an evhifnt attagied o thes Agresment )

Number

Title

. Drawing Index — Exhibit “A"

91,6 The addenda, if 2ny are a5 follows:

Number

1 Addenda
2 Addenda
3 Addenda
4 Addenda

Date

817401
8/20/01
8/21/01
8/24/01

urtless 1 different date is shoon belomne

Date

Pages

19

3

I

19 plus 3 —24x36 sheets

Portuons of addenc relatmy w bidding requirenienis are nat part of the Coneeet Documents unless the Bidding reguirements are
abo engmierated 0 this Arucle 9

AlA DQCUMENT A101 = 00 NER-COMNTRACTOIR AGREEMENT = TWELFTEH ELNTRIN = a4 = % pun™
THE AMERICAN [NSTITUTE QF ARCHITECTA 1733 NEW YORKAVENLE W O WASHINGTON 30 2tine

WARMING- Timransed nhntneanying vialatas U S coovrlaht [aws anAd [2 2ok ont #n Inaal nanane Han

A101-1887 7



9.1.7 Other documents, «f any, forming part of the Contac Documents aze a5 follows:

(LIsr barx ey additional deezmenee which are infercted (o form parT of the Contrast Dosumignes, The Gerteral
1 gefprizemuants oF Invilation Io bid, Instructiony to Slddars, -Tﬂ-'ﬂﬂ‘f ormee arg the Contracior’s bid are not

Condilions procigy thar bidding requrements such

Part of the Contrnsr Doentrertss uniess emumetared

Irt EhET Agreentenr, They sbauld be Hsted bers only (f interded [0 6 part of the Copiract Documiers,)

This Agreement is entered into as of the;day and year first wrien above and Is exequted in at leust three orginal copies of which
one Is to be delivered 1o the Contractor, onc to the Architect for use in the asdministraton of the Concrzcr, and the remainder @ e
Qwmer.

Office of the Parish President

OWMNER St Charles Parish Government CDI\_iT CTOR Favalora Constructors, Inc.
et £ Oy Ty /JD /A

(Sigrarture) . (Sigreatrre)

Mr. Albert D, Lagne, Parish President Mr, Laurence P. Favalora, President

(Frinted name and title) {Prinited ricime and title)

CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA document which has this caution printed in red.
An original assures that changes will not be obscured as may oceur when documents are reproduced.

AlA DOCUMENT A101 = OWNERCONTRACTOR AGREEMENT * TWELFTH EDITION « AlAY + & (987 -
THE AMERITAN L¥ITITUTE OF ARCIHITECTS, 1735 NEW YOQRK AVENTE N WASHINGTON, DLC, 20006 A101-1987 8

WARMING: Unllcensed photacogylng vialatas 115, copyright laws and 15 sublect 1o legal prosecution.



